

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* GLBTQ LEGAL
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, THE HUMAN
RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.,
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS, AND THE NATIONAL GLBTQ TASK
FORCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CLAUDINE COLUMBRES
KIMBERLY A. HAVLIN
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 819-8200
ccolumbres@whitecase.com
kim.havlin@whitecase.com

MARY L. BONAUTO
Counsel of Record
GARY D. BUSECK
CHRIS ERCHULL
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
18 Tremont Street, Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350
mbonauto@glad.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JENNIFER C. PIZER
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600
jpizer@lambdalegal.org

SHANNON MINTER
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257
sminter@nclrights.org
estoll@nclrights.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FOR DECADES, PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS HAVE MAINTAINED A MARKETPLACE OPEN TO ALL.....	4
A. Public Accommodations Laws Create a Civil Society Where Everyone Can Access and Participate Equally in the Marketplace Free from Discrimination.	4
B. Throughout History, Various Groups Have Been Turned Away From Public Accommodations.	6
C. The Through Line of the Court’s Public Accommodation Precedents Reinforces the Civil Rights Settlement.....	13
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE DOES NOT EXEMPT COMMERCIAL BUSINESSES FROM COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS	17
A. CADA’s Public Accommodations Clause Regulates Commercial Conduct, Not Speech.	18
B. A Free Speech Exemption to CADA Would Undo the Protections Provided By Public Accommodations Law.	20

III. THE “GO ELSEWHERE” ARGUMENT CONTRADICTS THE BASIC FUNCTION OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS ...	23
A. A Requirement to “Go Elsewhere” is Incompatible with Public Accommodations Laws.	23
B. Frequently, Especially in Rural Settings, There is Nowhere Else to Go.	25
C. The Free Market Cannot Fix the Harms of Discriminatory Exclusion from Public Accommodations.	27
IV. A FREE SPEECH EXEMPTION FROM PUBLIC ACCOMODATIONS LAWS WOULD RECREATE SEGREGATED MARKETPLACES.	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	2, 6
<i>Berea Coll. v. Kentucky</i> , 94 S.W. 623 (1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908)	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	4, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	30

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	passim
<i>Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Ass’n</i> , No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015).....	9, 29
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	14, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	11, 15
<i>Oliver v. The Barbershop</i> , Complaint, No. CIVDS1608233 (Cal. San Bernardino Cty. Super. Ct. filed May 25, 2016)	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	19
<i>Smith v. Avanti</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017)	32
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass’n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<i>West Chester & Phila. R.R. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (1867)	7

<i>Zawadski v. Brewer Funeral Servs. Inc.</i> , Case No. 55CI1:17-cv-00019-CM (Miss. Cir. Ct. Mar. 7, 2017).....	26
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES AND RULES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	5
Civil Rights Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 335–37.....	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a	5, 7, 28
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act.....	passim
1865 Mass. Acts, Chapter 277 § I (May 16, 1865).....	5

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>A Bill to Eliminate Discrimination in Public Accommodations Affecting Interstate Commerce: Hearing on S. 1732 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, 88th Cong 735</i> (1963).....	10
A. C. Thompson, <i>Sikhs in America: A History of Hate</i> , ProPublica (Aug. 4, 2017).....	11
Alliance Defending Freedom, <i>Lorie Smith’s Story</i> , YouTube (Jan. 7, 2022)	20
Andrew M. Greeley, <i>An Ugly Little Secret, Anti- Catholicism in North America</i> (1977).....	9
Aryn Fields, <i>The Human Rights Campaign Releases Annual State Equality Index Ratings</i> , Hum. Rts Campaign (Jan. 25, 2021)	12

Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, <i>Evidence of Discrimination in Public Accommodations Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: An Analysis of Complaints Filed with State Enforcement Agencies, 2008–2014</i> , Williams Inst. (2016)	12, 13
<i>Confronting Discrimination in the Post-9/11 Era: Challenges and Opportunities Ten Years Later, A Report on the Civil Rights Division’s Post-9/11 Civil Rights Summit</i> , Dep’t of Just. (2011)	30
Elizabeth Sepper, <i>The Original Meaning of “Full and Equal Enjoyment” of Public Accommodations</i> , 11 Cal. L. R. 572 (2021)	5
Elizabeth Sepper & Deborah Dinner, <i>Sex in Public</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 78 (2019)	7
Erik Love, <i>Islamophobia and Racism in America</i> (2017)	11
FM Editors, <i>More White Christians Say Businesses Should Refuse Serving Black Americans Based on Religious Grounds</i> , Faithfully (June 30, 2019) ...	30
Ian Philips & Gina M. Gatta, <i>The Damron Address Book</i> , Damron Co. (Sept. 1, 1996)	27
John T. McGreevy, <i>Catholicism and American Freedom</i> (2003)	8, 9
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996)	24

Joseph William Singer, <i>We Don't Serve Your Kind Here: Public Accommodations and the Mark of Sodom</i> , 95 B. U. L. Rev. 929 (2015)	23, 24, 27
Justin Stabley, <i>For Transgender People, Finding Housing has Become Even Harder During the Pandemic</i> , PBS (Mar. 12, 2021)	32
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>America's True History of Religious Tolerance</i> , Smithsonian Mag. (2010)	8, 9
<i>Lesbian Connection</i> , Elsie Publishing	27
Lindsay Van Gelder, <i>Are You Two... Together? A Gay and Lesbian Travel Guide to Europe</i> , Random House (1991)	27
Lisa D. Cook et al., <i>The Evolution of Access to Public Accommodations in the United States</i> , Q. J. Econ. 1 (forthcoming 2022)	6, 28
Martin Luther King, Jr., Facing the Challenge of a New Age, Address at University of the West Indies Valedictory Service (June 20, 1965)	21
Milton R. Konvitz & Theodore Leskes, <i>A Century of Civil Rights</i> 157 (1961)	4
Naomi W. Cohen, <i>Encounter with Emancipation: The German Jews in the United States, 1830-1914</i> (1984)	10
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., <i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> (Aug. 11, 2022).....	4

Nicole Chavez, <i>Assaults, Vandalism and Harassment Targeting Jewish Communities and People are Higher than Ever</i> , Audit Shows, CNN (Apr. 26, 2022)	29
NTD News, <i>ADF Lorie Smith and ADF Lawyer Jake Warner on NTD News</i> , YouTube (Jul. 14, 2022)	20
Pew Research Center, <i>Muslims are a Growing Presence in U.S., but Still Face Negative Views from the Public</i> (Sept. 1, 2021)	11
P.R. Lockhart, <i>A Venue Turned Down An Interracial Wedding, Citing “Christian Belief.” It’s Far From the First to Do So</i> , Vox (Sept. 3, 2019)	30
Randy Stern, <i>Our Own “Green Book”</i> , Gaywheels (Feb. 27, 2019)	27
Rebecca A. Fried, <i>No Irish Need Deny: Evidence for the Historicity of NINA Restrictions in Advertisements and Signs</i> , 49 J. Soc. Hist. 829 (2016)	9, 29
Ronn Blitzer, <i>Lorie Smith Says Colorado is Violating Her First Amendment Rights by Requiring Her to Design Websites for Same-Sex Marriages</i> , Fox News (Mar. 14, 2022)	20
Roy Carroll, <i>America’s dark and not-very-distant history of hating Catholics</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 12, 2015)	29

Sarah Ngu, <i>The Pandemic Released a Wave of Anti-Asian Hate - Now They're Fighting Bias in Their Own Pews</i> , NBC News (Sept. 8, 2021)	30
Sejal Singh & Laura E. Durso, <i>Widespread Discrimination Continues to Shape LGBT People's Lives in Both Subtle and Significant Ways</i> , Center for Am. Progress (May 2, 2017)	12
Sharon Davies, <i>When America Feared and Reviled Catholics</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 10, 2010)	9
Shaun Ossei-Owusu, <i>Velvet Rope Discrimination</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. 683 (2021)	8
Subway, <i>Sandwich Artist</i> (last visited Aug. 10, 2022).....	32
Sumitra Badrinathan et al., <i>Social Realities of Indian Americans: Results From the 2020 Indian American Attitudes Survey</i> , Carnegie Endowment for International Peace (June 9, 2021)	11
The Trevor Project, <i>Homelessness and Housing Instability Among LGBTQ Youth</i> (Feb. 3, 2022)	32
Timon Cline, <i>Our Distinctly Protestant States</i> , Am. Reformer (Apr. 28, 2022).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Brief for the Louis D. Brandeis Center for Human Rights Under Law and the Silicon Valley Chinese Association Foundation as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*, 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022) (No. 20-119) 10
- Brief for National Women’s Law Center and 35 Additional Organizations as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *303 Creative LLC, et al. v. Elenis, et al.* (Aug. 18, 2022) (No. 21-476) 18, 20, 21
- Brief for the Petitioners, *303 Creative LLC, et al. v. Elenis, et al.*, No. 21-478 (May 26, 2022).....22
- Brief for Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., Family Equity Council, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16111)12, 25
- Brief for Public Accommodation Law Scholars as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16-111). 12
